design and construction services to public entities nationwide at competitively bid 

pricing; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed contract between the City and California Skateparks 

provides for the design and construction of the Cain Park Skatepark for an amount not 

to exceed Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($680,000.00), in accordance with the 

fee schedule and terms outlined in the attached agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 171.12 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of 

Cleveland Heights, competitive bidding is not required for purchases made through the

[...]

Charter, without regard to the provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.   

SECTION 2. The Mayor be, and is hereby, authorized to execute a Design-Build 

Contract with California Skateparks for the Cain Park Skatepark Reconstruction Project, 

in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($680,000.00), 

substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the attached 

agreement. 

SECTION 3.  Competitive bidding and other processes other than as prescribed 

herein, including Chapter 171 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Cleveland